## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-third Legislature

1927

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

**CHAP. 67** 

#### Chapter 67.

An Act to Prohibit the Taking of More Than Eight Pounds of Trout, Landlocked Salmon and Togue in All in One Day in Moose River, in Somerset County, Down to the Head of Brassua Lake, or in Wood Pond, Little Wood Pond, Little Big Wood Pond, Long Pond, Attean Lake and Holeb Pond, All in the County of Somerset.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. I. Daily limit of fish in certain waters in Somerset county, established. It shall be unlawful for any person to take or catch and kill or have in possession in any one day more than eight pounds of land-locked salmon, trout and togue in all in Moose river in Somerset county, down to the head of Brassua lake, or in Wood pond in Jackman, Dennistown and in Attean Township, so-called, or in Little Wood pond, or Mud pond, so-called, in Attean Township, or in Little Big Wood pond in Dennistown, or in Long pond in Long Pond Plantation and in Jackman, or in Attean lake in Attean Township, or in Holeb pond partly in said Attean Township and partly in Holeb Township, all in the county of Somerset.
- Sec. 2. Penalties. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than ten dollars, nor more than thirty dollars and costs of prosecution for each offense, and one dollar additional for each pound of fish taken, caught, killed or had in possession in violation of any provision of this act.
- Sec. 3. Jurisdiction of offenses granted to trial justices, police and municipal courts. In all prosecutions arising under this act, trial justices, police and municipal courts within their counties shall have, upon complaint, original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme judicial court and superior courts.

Approved April 1, 1927.

#### Chapter 68.

An Act Relating to Fishing in Watchic Pond, in the Town of Standish, in the County of Cumberland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. I. Ice fishing in Watchic pond, prohibited; exceptions. It shall be unlawful for any person to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time on or through the ice in Watchic pond, in the town of Standish, in the county of Cumberland, except pickerel and white perch may be taken on or through the ice in said pond in accordance with the general law of the state. It shall also be unlawful for any person to have in possession at any time any kind of fish except pickerel and white perch taken on or through the ice in said Watchic pond.